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fied to be appointed Coumty Judgo in the event
the renaining throe Conmissioners saw £it
appoint bhim¢

#(2) In the event that the present four
cocunty oomzissioners appointed somecne to £111
the vacancy now existing in the offico of
County Judge of ¥Washinzton County, and such
person 80 salected and duly aqualifies later doe
cides not to continue holdinz the office, but
prior to his resignation as County Judge so ap-
pointed tuo £1ll the vacancy created by the
death of the original incumbent, one of the Com-
missioners sbould resign, his resisnation de ace
cepted and his successor bde appointed by the
Judgoe and duly qualify say for s poricd of sixty
days, and then when such first appointee to fill
the vacancy of the office of county judge resigns,
could the Cormissioners Court accept his rcsigna-
tion, and in turn oppoint the foermer Commisgioner
whe had resiznod about sixty days or more, resige-
nation acccpted and the successor had qualified,
o pow fill the vacancy crcated in the office of
County Judge1®

Article 23585, Revised Civil Statutes, relating to
cormissioners' courts, their duties and powers, provides;

¥The court shall have power te fill vacan-
cies in the office ofy county judge, county
clerk, sheriff, county attorney, county treag=-
urer, county surveyor, county hide inspector,
asscesor of taxes, collector of taxes, justices
of the poace, constables and county superinton-
dent of publie instrnction. Such vacancies
shall be filled by a majority vote of the meme
bers of said court present and voting, and the
.person chosen shall bheld office until tho next
general election. (Acts 1627, 40th Leg., 1st
Cs By p. 248, ch, 00, )"

¥o wrote fully upon the guestions here concerned in
our opinion nmimber 0-410, dated March 19, 7%, sddressed to
L. L. Btoele, Thos. G. Pollard and urs. ¥ R, Potter, and
sinco you have a copy of that opinion, it would be useless

for us to repeat the reasons for our holdings and the authori-

ties cited in support of tho same.

Lty
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When an official body 4s elothed with the power
and duty of designatin~ the porscn to r£ill a vacaney in
public cffice, strong and controlling principles of publie
policy forbid such beard or dody from filling such wvacanocy
by tho appointment of one of its own nmumbers. The courts
have with groat umaninmity throughout the cuountry declared
tisat all officers who have the appointing power aro dis-

qualified for appointment to the offices to whieh they nay
appoint.

Article 16, Scction 17, const.:lt.:i@ioii of texg.s. readss

9All officers within this Stato shall
eontinue to porform the duties of thelr of-
fices until their successors shall be duly
qualified, *

As pointed cut in said opinion No. 0-410, under the
above constitutional provision, the rule 1n Tcxag is that an
officer's resignation i3 not effective until his succeossor
"gualifies. T¢ this rule thero are certain exceptions, such
as in State ve ¥alentine, 198 S. We 1007, and Lowe v. State,
201 S5+ lie 958, but the case waich you sutmit to us dces not
fall within any.suth exceptien. .

Article 2341, Revised Civil Statutes, providesp

®1n cas¢ of vacancy in the office of
conxzissioner, the county J§ shall appoint
scu¢ sultable person living the preceinct
whore such vacancy occurs, to Serve ag come
nissioner for such preginct until the next
general election, (Acts, 1878, p. 513 G« L.
vol, B, Ppe 887. ).

Under the adove statute it clearly appears that the
comnissioners® court is now charged with thoe duty of filling
by sppointment the vascancy in the county judze's offico. Un-
der Art, 16, S5cec. 17, of the constitution, the coomissioner
whom you mention must sorve until his successor qualifies.
Since no ope is authorired to appoint his successor cxoopt
the county judge, the vacancy in that office must be filled
before the conr:issioner can effectuato his resignation. 1t
follows that your first question nust necessarily be answored
in the negative.

Wo bave concluded that it would be improper for us
t¢ answer your scocnd question.
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Yours very truly
ATTORKEY GEMERAL OF TEXAS
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